
‭Building Wings Accessibility Conformance Report‬
‭WCAG Edition‬
‭(Based on VPAT‬‭®‬ ‭Version 2.5)‬

‭Name of Product/Version: Readtopia v3.0‬
‭Report Date: June 12th, 2025‬
‭Product Description:‬‭An online special education curriculum‬‭that teaches phonics and early‬
‭reading to students in elementary, middle, and high school with complex learning barriers.‬

‭Contact Information: soar@buildingwings.com‬
‭Notes: Report updated for VPAT 2.5 / 2.2 guidelines.‬
‭Evaluation Methods Used:‬‭Testing is based on knowledge‬‭of general product functionality. Using the latest browser‬
‭functionality on IOS, Mac, Windows PC, touch screens, switch interface - key commands, screen readers, voice-over and other‬
‭assistive technologies.‬

‭Applicable Standards/Guidelines‬
‭This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:‬

‭Standard/Guideline‬ ‭Included In Report‬

‭Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0‬ ‭Level A (Yes)‬
‭Level AA (Yes)‬

‭Level AAA (Yes)‬
‭Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1‬ ‭Level A (Yes)‬

‭__________________________________‬
‭“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered‬
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http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21


‭Standard/Guideline‬ ‭Included In Report‬

‭Level AA (Yes)‬
‭Level AAA (Yes)‬

‭Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2‬ ‭Level A (Yes)‬
‭Level AA (Yes)‬
‭Level AAA (No)‬

‭Terms‬
‭The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:‬

‭●‬ ‭Supports‬‭: The functionality of the product has at‬‭least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with‬
‭equivalent facilitation.‬

‭●‬ ‭Partially Supports‬‭: Some functionality of the product‬‭does not meet the criterion.‬

‭●‬ ‭Does Not Support‬‭: The majority of product functionality‬‭does not meet the criterion.‬

‭●‬ ‭Not Applicable‬‭: The criterion is not relevant to the‬‭product.‬

‭●‬ ‭Not Evaluated‬‭: The product has not been evaluated‬‭against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.‬

‭WCAG 2.x Report‬
‭Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and‬
‭accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the‬‭WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements‬‭.‬
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs


‭Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A‬
‭Notes:‬

‭Criteria‬ ‭Conformance Level‬ ‭Remarks and Explanations‬
‭1.1.1 Non-text Content‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭Images with an action have text descriptions.‬
‭1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)‬‭(Level‬‭A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭All video has audio and all audio has text book files‬
‭1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭Captions are provided for all pre recorded video‬
‭1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Support‬ ‭No time based media in product‬

‭1.3.1 Info and Relationships‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭All groups of links (i.e. navigation links) are properly‬
‭structured with an unordered list.‬

‭1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬
‭The site structure is always consistent, and the user has‬
‭the option to navigate using headings or regions.‬
‭Reading sequence vetted for screen reader users.‬

‭1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics‬ ‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭All items including buttons and links are properly‬
‭described.‬

‭1.4.1 Use of Color‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No color indicators for attributes‬
‭1.4.2 Audio Control‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭All audio is user selected with a start and stop‬
‭2.1.1 Keyboard‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭Content keyboard accessible using specific key strokes‬
‭2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭Accessible using tab and enter keys.‬
‭2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts‬‭(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No Character Key shortcuts in product‬
‭2.2.1 Timing Adjustable‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No timing limitations in product‬

‭2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating‬
‭information in product‬

‭2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭There are no flashes in the product‬

‭2.4.1 Bypass Blocks‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬
‭Structure is consistent giving the user the option to‬
‭navigate using keyboard commands (Tab & Enter) to‬
‭navigate the pages and links.‬

‭2.4.2 Page Titled‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬
‭Each web page has its own title to help users know each‬
‭function of each page. The title of each page is designed‬
‭to show on the browser tab.‬
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title


‭Criteria‬ ‭Conformance Level‬ ‭Remarks and Explanations‬

‭2.4.3 Focus Order‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬
‭Each web page has a consistent layout. Tab order starts‬
‭with the Header, Navigation Menus, Page Options, and‬
‭Main Content.‬

‭2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭Link descriptions and text descriptions letting the users‬
‭know the context of the link.‬

‭2.5.1 Pointer Gestures‬‭(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)‬ ‭Supports‬
‭The site allows users to operate touchscreens with a‬
‭single pointer and without requiring users with certain‬
‭gestures.‬

‭2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation‬‭(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)‬ ‭Supports‬

‭The system can be operated using a single pointer.‬
‭Users with a screen reader on touch screen would be‬
‭able to select or deselect any links or drop-down list‬
‭without any function attached to the field. Our site does‬
‭not have drag-and-drop actions.‬

‭2.5.3 Label in Name‬‭(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)‬ ‭Supports‬
‭Links match with the beginning of the accessible name.‬
‭• For links with similar names, we have aria-label to‬
‭describe the link text.‬

‭2.5.4 Motion Actuation‬‭(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭None of the content is dependent on a user's ability to‬
‭move a device.‬

‭3.1.1 Language of Page‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭Currently, the site is in English only. The site has a proper‬
‭lang attribute, which is en-us.‬

‭3.2.1 On Focus‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬

‭If the person uses the keyboard to move down to a‬
‭choice and activates it (with a spacebar or enter key) it‬
‭will jump to a new page. However, if the person moves‬
‭down to a choice and either hits the tab key to move out‬
‭of the pulldown menu – it does not jump to a new‬
‭screen as the focus shifts out of the dropdown menu.‬

‭3.2.2 On Input‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No input form fields in product‬
‭3.2.6 Consistent Help‬‭(Level A 2.2 only)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭The website has a help menu that is customized based‬

‭on the user types. Additional resources and contact links‬
‭available to user.‬

‭3.3.1 Error Identification‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No input fields in product to generate errors‬
‭3.3.2 Labels or Instructions‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No user input required in product‬
‭3.3.7 Redundant Entry‬‭(Level A 2.2 only)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No user input required in product‬
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#consistent-help
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#redundant-entry


‭Criteria‬ ‭Conformance Level‬ ‭Remarks and Explanations‬

‭4.1.1 Parsing‬‭(Level A)‬
‭WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’‬
‭WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply‬

‭Supports‬

‭For WCAG 2.0 and 2.1, the September 2023 errata‬
‭update indicates this criterion is always supported. See‬
‭the‬‭WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata‬‭and the‬‭WCAG 2.1‬
‭Editorial Errata‬‭.‬

‭4.1.2 Name, Role, Value‬‭(Level A)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭All interactive elements expose name, role, and value to‬
‭assistive technologies via ARIA or native semantics.‬

‭Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA‬
‭Notes:‬

‭Criteria‬ ‭Conformance Level‬ ‭Remarks and Explanations‬

‭1.2.4 Captions (Live)‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭All video prerecorded and/or live presentations include‬
‭captions.‬

‭1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Not Applicable‬
‭1.3.4 Orientation‬‭(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭The site can be used in any orientation.‬
‭1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose‬‭(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No input fields in product‬

‭1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Partially Supports‬

‭Some brand colors used in decorative or branding‬
‭elements have contrast ratios slightly below the‬
‭required 4.5:1 threshold. However, all essential text and‬
‭UI components meet contrast requirements. The design‬
‭team is currently reworking color schemes to ensure full‬
‭conformance.‬

‭1.4.4 Resize text‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭The site supports 200% scaling through browsers‬
‭without any issues.‬

‭1.4.5 Images of Text‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No images that contain text in product‬
‭1.4.10 Reflow‬‭(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭Two dimensional scrolling is not required in product‬

‭1.4.11 Non-text Contrast‬‭(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)‬ ‭Partially Supports‬

‭Certain graphical user interface components, such as‬
‭icons and outlines of some interactive elements, do not‬
‭meet the required 3:1 contrast ratio by default. Users‬
‭can enhance visibility using OS-level high contrast‬
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast


‭Criteria‬ ‭Conformance Level‬ ‭Remarks and Explanations‬
‭settings. Updates are planned to ensure full native‬
‭compliance without relying on external configurations.‬

‭1.4.12 Text Spacing‬‭(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)‬ ‭Supports‬
‭1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus‬‭(Level AA 2.1 and‬‭2.2)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No hover overs in product‬

‭2.4.5 Multiple Ways‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Partially Supports‬

‭Users can access pages using the main navigation menu‬
‭and contextual links within the product. However, a‬
‭dedicated search feature or comprehensive site map is‬
‭not currently available. Additional navigation methods‬
‭are under consideration to enhance accessibility.‬

‭2.4.6 Headings and Labels‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Supports‬
‭2.4.7 Focus Visible‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭Components are highlighted when in focus‬
‭2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)‬‭(Level AA 2.2‬‭only)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭The focus is not obscured by other content.‬
‭2.5.7 Dragging Movements‬‭(Level AA 2.2 only)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭The site does not have drag and drop options.‬
‭2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum)‬‭(Level AA 2.2 only)‬ ‭Supports‬
‭3.1.2 Language of Parts‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭Web page language is set as en-us.‬

‭3.2.3 Consistent Navigation‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭The application structure is always consistent, and the‬
‭user has the option to navigate using headings.‬

‭3.2.4 Consistent Identification‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭Site has consistent content throughout the site.‬
‭3.3.3 Error Suggestion‬‭(Level AA)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No input fields or data collection in product‬
‭3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)‬‭(Level‬‭AA)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No input fields or data collection in product‬

‭3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum)‬‭(Level AA‬‭2.2 only)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭web site offers the ability to login with a third-party‬
‭provider using the OAuth method‬

‭4.1.3 Status Messages‬‭(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)‬ ‭Supports‬ ‭No status messages in product‬

‭Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA‬
‭Notes: Success Criteria, 2.2 Level AAA not included in report‬
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